WARM BEVERAGE FOR Warrior Competition
QUESTION:

Can we purchase warming beverages on the GPC card, Food or S & S?

The 103rd ESC is hosting the Warrior Competition and the weather will be chilly and there is a need for soup and coffee for the participatants. I know in the past we have purchased soup & coffee or paid the National Guard Contracted Dining facility to provide them, but I just wanted to get you guidance?

ANSWER:

I have checked with Ray Blauvelt - he said that this is not allowed under

the GPC PROGRAM - however, if you can find the authorization or have your

JAG approve the purchase in writing, attach that approval to your

documentation for the purchase.   ****see Ray’s comment at end of AUTHORIZATION****
AUTHORIZATION:

Thanks, I knew the AR and DA PAM authorizes them but the GPC does not spell out the detail. So I need to prepare a memo for JAG using the AR and DA PAM as a reference and then we can purchase them thru the GPC, correct? - CORRECT

I have provided you a copy of the par from AR 3022- and DA PAM 30-22:

AR 30-22

4-7. Special food allowance

a. Special food allowances will be used to provide warming or cooling

beverages during training. The items

authorized for use as warming or cooling beverages are in DA Pam 30-22,

paragraph 4-8. Due to cost prohibitions, the

purchase of individual bottles (or other individual containers) of water or any other beverage is not authorized outside

of the provisions of paragraph 4-14. Additional guidance for warming or

cooling beverages is located in DA Pam

30-22, chapter 4.

b. Installations will annually develop their requirements for special food

allowances and submit them to their MACOM.

c. MACOMs will submit total dollar requirements for special food allowances to HQDA (DALO-SMT) annually by 31 October.

d. Requests for ARNG/ARNGUS units for special food allowances during AT that exceed $2,500 will be submitted through their respective adjutant general to the CNGB.

e. Requests for USAR units for special food allowances during AT that exceed $2,500 will be submitted through the respective RRC/DRC to USARC (AFRC-LGT-S).

DA PAM 30-22

4-8. Warming/cooling beverages

a. Warming beverages include coffee, hot tea (to include cream and sugar),

hot chocolate, and dehydrated soup. The

cooling beverage is cool water with or without flavored beverage base. Funds will be used to provide the flavored beverage base only. Cooling beverages are provided to participants performing training in hot, arid climates for adequate body hydration.

b. The required authorization to incorporate warming/cooling beverages in

the feeding plan will be by the appropriate command for the training or training operation (field planners or unit commanders). When authorized, supporting kitchens will request warming/cooling beverages per the issue factors as published in the menu.

c. Unit request for warming/cooling beverage support (during non-TFA/FD

training) will contain the following information:

(1) Rationale for request (such as NBC or range training).

(2) Number of Soldiers requiring support identified by category

(enlisted-SIK, enlisted-non-SIK, and officers).

(3) Date and time of pick-up.

d. Funds used to provide warming/cooling beverages will be reported on the

DA Form 2969. 

COMMENT:
This a good "heads up" for us because if we can legally allow a purchase, we will.  Especially in instances where we are talking about direct support to the soldiers! Someone unfamiliar with the regulation would have accepted our "no you can't do it" and the soldiers could have been negatively impacted unnecessarily.  I'm quite sure this has come up in the past and we have said no (just like we did to you)...  I'm glad you knew better!   Thanks.  I'll be looking into this.  

I would greatly appreciate your JAG's response because they will likely

address the fiscal law exception that allows for the expenditure of

appropriated funds for this purpose.  Thanks again.  Ray

